$94.5 million, respectively, with respect to certain properties we owned through consolidated joint ventures. Total
debt does not include our portion of debt related to investments in unconsolidated entities, which was $122.0 million
and $115.1 million as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.
The fair value of our fixed and variable rate debt is based on current interest rates at which we could obtain similar
borrowings. For fixed rate debt, interest rate fluctuations generally affect the fair value, but not our earnings or cash
flows. Therefore, interest rate risk does not have a significant impact on our fixed rate debt obligations until their
maturity or earlier prepayment and refinancing. If interest rates have risen at the time we seek to refinance our fixed
rate debt, whether at maturity or otherwise, our future earnings and cash flows could be adversely affected by
additional borrowing costs. Conversely, lower interest rates at the time of refinancing may reduce our overall
borrowing costs.
To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects
of a hypothetical instantaneous change of 100 basis points in interest rates as of December 31, 2016 and 2015:

As of December 31,
2016 2015
(In thousands)

Gross book value $9,481,101 $9,088,521
Fair value(1) 9,600,621 9,170,508
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates(1):
-100 basis points 10,117,238 9,674,423
+100 basis points 9,133,292 8,708,963

(1)
The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt from December 31, 2015 to December 31, 2016 was due primarily
to changes in the fair market value interest rates, 2016 senior note issuances, net of repayments, and 2016 net
reduction of fixed rate mortgage debt.

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the fair value of our secured and non-mortgage loans receivable, based on our
estimates of currently prevailing rates for comparable loans, was $709.6 million and $855.7 million, respectively. See
“NOTE 6—LOANS RECEIVABLE AND INVESTMENTS” and “NOTE 11—FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 8 of this Annual Report on